Council's reputation.

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, will affect the Council's income or the value of its holdings
of financial instruments.

Richmond Shire Council is exposed to liquidity risk through its normal course of business and through its borrowings with QTC.

The following table sets out the liquidity risk in relation to financial liabilities held by the Council. It represents the remaining
contractual cashflows (principal and interest) of financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period, excluding the impact of netting
agreements:

The outflows in the above table are not expected to occur significantly earlier or for significantly different amounts than indicated in the
table.

The Council manages its exposure to liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash deposits and undrawn facilities, both short and long
term, to cater for unexpected volatility in cash flows. These facilities are disclosed in note 8.

Richmond Shire Council
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

24 Financial instruments (cont.)

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
$ $ $ $ $

2022

QTC cash fund 8,722,177   87,222   (87,222)   87,222   (87,222)

Loans - QTC* 2,817,232   -   -   -   -

Net total   87,222   (87,222)   87,222   (87,222)

2021

QTC cash fund 11,294,142   112,941   (112,941)   112,941   (112,941)

Loans - QTC* 3,361,931   -   -   -   -

Net total   112,941   (112,941)   112,941   (112,941)

Fair value

25 Commitments for expenditure

Contractual commitments 2022 2021
Contractual commitments at end of financial year but recognised in the financial statements are as follows:

Refuse Tip Management Contract 106,920   312,840
Richmond Sale Yard Services 24,323   -

131,243   312,840

These expenditures are payable as follows:
Within one year 131,243   205,920
One to five years -   106,920

131,243   312,840

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts what effect a reasonably possible change in interest rates (assumed to be 1%)
would have on the profit and equity, based on the carrying values at the end of the reporting period. The calculation assumes that the
change in interest rates would be held constant over the period.

Net carrying
amount

In relation to the QTC loans held by the Council, the following has been applied:

Effect on Net Result Effect on Equity

The fair value of trade and other receivables and payables is assumed to approximate the value of the original transaction, less any